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Authority

The provisions of this Chapter 963 issued under section 6 of the Pennsylvania Infrastructure
Investment Authority Act (35 P. S. § 751.6); amended under sections 5(c)(2) and 6(4) of the Pennsyl-
vania Infrastructure Investment Authority Act (35 P. S. §§ 751.5(c)(2) and 751.6(4)), unless otherwise
noted.

Source

The provisions of this Chapter 963 adopted February 24, 1989, effective February 25, 1989, 19
Pa.B. 771, unless otherwise noted.

Cross References

This chapter cited in 25 Pa. Code § 965.1 (relating to definitions); 25 Pa. Code § 965.2 (relating
to applicability); and 25 Pa. Code § 965.6 (relating to application procedures).

§ 963.1. Definitions.
The following words and terms, when used in this chapter, have the following

meaning, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:
Act—The Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority Act (35 P. S.

§§ 751.1—751.20).
Administrative staff—The staff specifically assigned to administer the regu-

lar business of the Board.
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Applicant—An owner or operator of a facility or system for the collection,
treatment or disposal of wastewater, including industrial wastewater, or for the
collection, treatment, storage or distribution of drinking water or of nonpoint
source projects or estuary protection projects that submits a written application
requesting financial assistance.

Approved applicant—An applicant whose application for financial assistance
has been approved by the Board.

Authority—The Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority.
Binding commitment—A legal obligation between the Authority and an

approved applicant that defines the terms and conditions for financial assis-
tance from the Authority including assistance from the Clean Water State
Revolving Fund.

Board—The Board of Directors of the Authority.
Bonds—Bonds, notes or their evidences of indebtedness issued by the

Authority under the act.
Borrower—An approved applicant who has entered into a binding commit-

ment with the Authority.
Clean Streams Law—The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—

691.1001).
Clean Water Act—The Federal Water Pollution Control Act of 1977, as

amended by the Water Quality Act of 1987 (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1387).
Comprehensive Water Facilities Plan—A comprehensive plan for wastewa-

ter disposal and piped drinking water facilities prepared by the Department
under section 11 of the act (35 P. S. § 751.11).

Construction—Actions necessary for the erection, building, acquisition,
alteration, remodeling, improvement or expansion of drinking water or sewer-
age facilities or nonpoint source projects or estuary protection projects.

County-prepared watershed plans—Stormwater management plans for the
watershed prepared under the Storm Water Management Act.

Department—The Department of Environmental Protection of the Common-
wealth.

EPA—The United States Environmental Protection Agency.
Eligible cost—The cost of labor, materials, machinery and equipment, lands,

property, rights and easements, plans and specifications, surveys or estimates of
costs and revenues, prefeasibility studies, engineering and legal services and
other expenses necessary or incident to the acquisition, construction, improve-
ment, expansion, extension, repair or rehabilitation of all or part of a project.

Estuary protection project—A project necessary for development and imple-
mentation of an estuary conservation and management plan under section 320
of The Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1330).

Governmental unit—An agency of the Commonwealth or a county, munici-
pality or school district, or an agency, instrumentality, authority or corporation
thereof; or a public body having local or regional jurisdiction or power.
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Industrial wastewater project—The eligible costs associated with the acqui-
sition, construction, improvement, expansion, extension, repair or rehabilitation
of all or part of a facility or system for the collection, treatment or disposal of
industrial wastewater resulting from manufacturing or industry or from another
establishment.

Nonpoint source project—A project which does not have a discernable or
confined discrete conveyance, and which is necessary for the implementation
of a nonpoint source pollution control program under section 319 of the Clean
Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1329).

Operation/maintenance costs—Costs associated with activities required to
assure the dependable, efficient and economical function of wastewater or
drinking water facilities, nonpoint source projects and estuary protection
projects or costs associated with the preservation of the functional integrity and
efficiency of equipment and structures, including preventative maintenance and
replacement equipment.

Part I Permit—A National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
permit issued by the Department under section 5 of The Clean Streams Law
(35 P. S. § 691.5) and section 402 of the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A.
§ 1342).

Part II permit—A Water Quality Management permit issued by the Depart-
ment under section 5 of The Clean Streams Law.

Project—The eligible costs associated with the acquisition, construction,
improvement, expansion, extension, repair or rehabilitation of all or part of any
system or facility, whether publicly or privately owned:

(i) For the collection, treatment or disposal of wastewater, including
industrial waste, or for nonpoint source projects or estuary protection
projects.

(ii) For the supply, treatment, storage or distribution of drinking water.
(iii) In a public system or facility for the control of stormwater, which

may include, the transport, storage and infiltration of stormwater, or costs for
the best management practices to address point or nonpoint source pollution
associated with stormwater runoff, or other innovative techniques identified
in the county-prepared watershed plan under the Storm Water Management
Act.
Regional stormwater facility—A stormwater facility located at a strategic

location in a watershed, generally at the confluence of a stream and its tribu-
taries, to provide optimum detention/retention and water quality benefits.

Second opinion project review—A review and evaluation of a project engi-
neering design which shall include the analysis of the basic functions of a
facility, system or process and shall identify alternatives, if any, for achieving
these basic functions at lower costs or increased revenues. The evaluation shall
be conducted by a design engineer or design engineering firm, at the discretion
of the applicant. The design engineer or design engineering firm chosen by the
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applicant shall be independent of the project engineer and shall be a profes-
sional engineer licensed by the Commonwealth.

Sewerage facilities—Devices and systems for the storage, treatment, recy-
cling and reclamation of municipal or domestic wastewater or necessary to
reliably recycle or reuse water at the most economical cost over the useful life
of the works. The term includes intercepting sewers, outfall sewers, sewage
collection systems, individual systems, pumping, power, and other equipment
and their appurtenances; extensions, improvement, remodeling, additions and
alterations thereof; elements essential to provide a reliable recycled supply such
as standby treatment units and clear well facilities; and works, including site
acquisition of the land that will be an integral part of the treatment process or
is used for ultimate disposal of residues resulting from treatment, including
land for composting sludge and temporary storage of the compost and land
used for the storage of treated wastewater in land treatment systems before land
application; or another method or system for preventing, abating, reducing,
storing, treating, separating or disposing of municipal waste or industrial waste,
including waste in combined stormwater and sanitary sewer systems.

Sewage Facilities Act—The Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (35 P. S.
§§ 750.1—750.20).

Sewerage project—The eligible cost associated with the acquisition, con-
struction, improvement, expansion, extension, repair or rehabilitation of all or
part of a sewerage facility or sewerage system for the collection, treatment or
disposal of municipal or domestic wastewater.

Sewerage system—An organized method, device or technique considered as
an operable unit for preventing, abating, reducing, collecting, storing, convey-
ing, treating, separating or disposing of municipal or domestic wastewater,
including waste in combined stormwater and sanitary sewers.

Stormwater—Drainage runoff from the surface of the land resulting from
precipitation or snow or ice melt.

Stormwater facility—A structure to capture, hold, treat or convey stormwater
runoff to reduce peak rates or volumes of runoff or enhance water quality, or
both.

Storm Water Management Act—35 P. S. §§ 680.1—680.17.
Stormwater system—A group of stormwater facilities considered an operat-

ing unit to reduce peak rates or volumes of stormwater runoff or enhance water
quality, or both.

Useful life—The period of time for which a facility operates and serves its
intended purpose.

User—A single connection to a system.
Wastewater project—An industrial wastewater project or a sewerage project.
Water Facilities Loan Board—The board established under 32 Pa.C.S.

§ 7504 (relating to Water Facilities Loan Board).
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Water facility—A part of a water system used for collection, treatment, stor-
age or distribution of drinking water.

Water project—The eligible cost associated with the acquisition, construc-
tion, improvement, expansion, extension, repair or rehabilitation of all or part
of a facility or system whether publicly or privately owned for the supply,
treatment, storage or distibution of water for human consumption.

Watershed—The entire region or area drained by a river or other body of
water, whether natural or artificial.

Water system—A system which provides water to the public for human con-
sumption which has at least 15 service connections used by year-round resi-
dents or regularly serves at least 25 of the same persons over 6 months per
year. The term includes collection, treatment, storage and distribution facilities
under control of the operator of the system and used in connection with the
system. The term includes collection or pretreatment storage facilities not under
such control which are used in connection with the system.

Source

The provisions of this § 963.1 amended July 7, 1995, effective July 8, 1995, 25 Pa.B. 2720;
amended November 21, 1997, effective November 22, 1997, 27 Pa.B. 6080. Immediately preceding
text appears at serial pages (197551) to (197554).

§ 963.2. Purpose.
This chapter establishes procedures and criteria for the awarding of financial

assistance under the act.

§ 963.3. Scope.
This chapter applies to owners and operators of water, wastewater or stormwa-

ter facilities who apply for financial assistance under the act for the acquisition,
construction, improvement, expansion, repair or rehabilitation of water, wastewa-
ter or stormwater systems.

Source

The provisions of this § 963.3 amended July 7, 1995, effective July 8, 1995, 25 Pa.B. 2720.
Immediately preceding text appears at serial page (136455).

§ 963.4. Applicant eligibility.
(a) An owner or operator of a facility or system for the collection, treatment

or disposal of wastewater, including industrial wastewater, or an owner or opera-
tor of a facility or system for the collection, treatment, storage or distribution of
drinking water, is an eligible project sponsor and may apply for financial assis-
tance. The owner or operator shall be a public or private entity, including a per-
son, corporation, partnership, association, municipal authority or governmental
unit who has legal and financial responsibility for the project during the term of
the financial assistance provided by the Authority.
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(b) If the applicant is a lessee or operator, the applicant shall apply jointly
with the facility or system owner for financial assistance.

(c) A municipality that is not an owner, operator or lessee may sponsor a
project and apply for financial assistance from the Authority if the following con-
ditions are met:

(1) The applicant pledges sufficient collateral, provides sufficient guaran-
tees or otherwise makes financial provisions to assure the Authority, to its sat-
isfaction, that a loan it makes to the applicant will be repaid or that a loan or
bond guarantee it provides the applicant will not be compromised.

(2) The applicant enters into agreements with the operator of the project
being financed by the Authority and a larger system of which it is a part, to
assure the competent, professional operation of the project and system, as well
as compliance with section 10(j) of the act (35 P. S. § 751.10(j)) as imple-
mented in § 963.19 (relating to continuing education of system operators).

§ 963.5. Financial assistance criteria.
(a) The Board will consider the following criteria when considering applica-

tions for financial assistance:
(1) Whether the project will improve the health, safety, welfare or eco-

nomic well being of the people of this Commonwealth.
(2) Whether the proposed project will lead to an effective or complete

long-term solution to the problems experienced with the water supply, sewage
treatment or stormwater system to be aided, including compliance with State
and Federal statutes, regulations or standards.

(3) The cost-effectiveness of the proposed project in comparison with other
alternatives, including other institutional, financial and physical alternatives,
known to the Board at the time of its funding decision.

(4) The consistency of the proposed project with other State and regional
resource management and economic development plans. These plans may
include the State Water Plan, the official sewage plan for the area served
adopted under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (35 P. S. §§ 750.1—
750.20), the Comprehensive Water Facilities Plan, when available and the
State’s Economic Development Strategy.

(5) Whether the applicant has demonstrated its ability to operate and main-
tain the project in a proper manner.

(6) Whether the project encourages consolidation of water or sewer sys-
tems if the consolidation would enable the customers of the systems to be more
effectively and efficiently served.

(7) Whether a stormwater project is sponsored by more than one munici-
pality and is located at strategic locations determined by the basin-wide studies
undertaken under the Storm Water Management Act, or other joint municipal
or county efforts.
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(8) The availability of other sources of funds at reasonable rates to finance
all or a portion of the project and the need for Authority assistance to finance
the project or to attract the other sources of funding. The Board may require
the applicant to participate in financing a project when it determines that the
applicant has the financial capability to do so. The extent of applicant partici-
pation in financing a project and the reasonableness of interest rates on alter-
native sources of financing will both be determined by the effect that a
project’s financing will have on user rates, relative to users’ ability to pay. To
the extent that data availability permits, the Authority will consider the relation-
ship between an applicant’s projected user rates and ability to pay and compare
it with systems in comparable socio-economic circumstances. Comparisons
will be made separately for sewerage systems, water systems and stormwater
systems.

(9) A project will not be considered for financial assistance which will
have a detrimental impact on the Commonwealth’s air, land or water, or on the
natural scenic, historic or aesthetic values of the environment, unless the envi-
ronmental harm can be satisfactorily mitigated.
(b) In making comparisons between systems, the Authority recognizes that

projects funded by the Authority may entail higher costs for users than those paid
by other users in comparable socio-economic circumstances. Reasons for these
cost differences could include improved services provided by the new project and
construction cost increases that occur over time and that lead to cost differences
among projects built at different times.

Source

The provisions of this § 963.5 amended July 7, 1995, effective July 8, 1995, 25 Pa.B. 2720.
Immediately preceding text appears at serial pages (136456) to (136457).

Cross References

This section cited in 25 Pa. Code § 963.18 (relating to project implementation and reporting).

§ 963.6. Funds and accounts.

(a) The Authority may establish separate funds and accounts, under section
5(c) of the act (35 P. S. § 751.5(c)).

(b) On an annual basis, the Board will adopt a budget which will include an
estimate by fund and account of monies anticipated to be available to the Author-
ity during the fiscal year and monies anticipated to be committed for projects
during the fiscal year.

(c) The Authority will establish the Water Pollution Control Revolving Fund
to receive funds under section 603 of the Water Quality Act of 1987 (33 U.S.C.A.
§ 1383).
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§ 963.7. Application procedure.

(a) A potential applicant shall first participate in a planning consultation with
the Department’s Project Engineer serving the potential applicant’s county. The
purpose of the planning consultation is to:

(1) Discuss relevant water supply, wastewater abatement and stormwater
management needs.

(2) Perform a prefeasibility assessment to identify and screen alternative
solutions, including opportunities for consolidating water systems and other
institutional alternatives.

(3) Examine alternative funding sources.
(4) Discuss procedures and information needed to complete the application

and implement the project.
(b) The Department’s Project Engineer will follow up the planning consulta-

tion with a report sent to the potential applicant describing the meeting contents
and decisions reached.

(c) A wastewater project shall meet the planning requirements described in
Chapter 71 (relating to administration of sewage facilities program). If the poten-
tial applicant is a municipality or municipal authority, it shall prepare or update
its Official Sewage Plan under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (35 P. S.
§§ 750.1—750.20). If the potential applicant is a private entity, it shall ensure
that its facility is included in the Official Sewage Plan prepared by the munici-
pality in which its wastewater facility is located.

(d) An application shall be made on forms acceptable to the Authority and
shall be addressed to the Authority.

(e) A complete application shall be received by the Authority administrative
staff by the application cutoff date associated with each regular meeting. The
application cutoff dates will be established and published at the same time as the
regular meeting schedule for the fiscal or calendar year is established, under the
Sunshine Act (65 P. S. §§ 271—286). The application cutoff date can be waived
by the Board if the project addresses an emergency situation which threatens
public health or safety, or the project makes possible an economic development
project resulting in retention of existing jobs or the creation of new jobs where
the opportunity may be lost without prompt Authority action. The Authority will
seek independent confirmation from the Department or the Pennsylvania Emer-
gency Management Agency that a public health or safety emergency does exist,
or will seek independent confirmation from the Department of Commerce that an
economic development opportunity will be lost without Board action.

(f) An application received by the Authority will be reviewed by the admin-
istrative staff for completeness and eligibility. Substantive issues affecting mate-
rial elements of an applicant’s project shall be resolved to the Authority’s satis-
faction at the time of the Authority Board meeting. An application shall include
a statement of the status of the permits necessary for the construction and opera-
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tion of the proposed project which can be obtained prior to construction. For
projects which include acquisition, permits are not required until the applicant has
the legal authority to submit applications to receive those permits. Construction
may not begin until the required permits are in place and written permission is
obtained from the Authority.

(g) An application determined to be eligible and complete by the administra-
tive staff will be logged in the order of final receipt by the Authority, and will be
dated and forwarded to the Department and the Department of Commerce for
review.

(h) If the administrative staff determines an application is ineligible or incom-
plete, it will provide the applicant with a written explanation of the reasons for
the determination.

(i) If an application is determined to be ineligible by the administrative staff,
the Board will review the decision if the applicant files a written request with the
Authority within 30 days of receipt of the determination.

(j) The Department and the Department of Commerce will provide the
administrative staff with a written evaluation of each application. The evaluation
by the Department of Commerce will address the economic development crite-
rion while the Department evaluation will address other criteria contained in
§§ 963.8 and 963.9 (relating to wastewater project evaluation criteria; and water
project evaluation criteria).

(k) The administrative staff will provide to the Authority prior to each regu-
larly scheduled Board meeting a written evaluation of each application based
upon the criteria in section 10 of the act (35 P. S. § 751.10), including a recom-
mendation to accept, deny or defer. The administrative staff shall provide a rec-
ommendation on the amount, types and terms of the financial assistance.

(l) The administrative staff shall provide notice to each applicant, in writing,
advising it of the meeting at which its application will be considered.

(m) Following each Board meeting, applicants will be notified in writing of
the action taken on their applications.

(n) The fundamental objectives that will guide project selection are long-term
improvements to public health, public safety and the environment. Performance
on other criteria will also influence project evaluations and selection. Sections
963.8 and 963.9 contain the general criteria that will be used in evaluating
projects, and specific examples of performance in each of these criteria.

Source

The provisions of this § 963.7 amended July 7, 1995, effective July 8, 1995, 25 Pa.B. 2720.
Immediately preceding text appears at serial pages (136458) to (136459).

Cross References

This section cited in 25 Pa. Code § 963.13 (relating to advance funding).
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§ 963.8. Wastewater project evaluation criteria.

The following are wastewater project evaluation criteria:
(1) Public health and safety.

(i) Direct human impact due to onlot system malfunctions or inad-
equately treated sewage.

(ii) Severity of individual or public water supply contamination.
(iii) Degree of impact on public bathing areas.
(iv) Severity of safety hazards from deteriorated facilities.

(2) Environmental impact.
(i) Damage to fish and aquatic life.
(ii) Loss of boating and recreation opportunity.
(iii) Impact on industrial water supply uses.
(iv) Impact on crop irrigation.
(v) Degradation of streams used for stock watering.
(vi) Reduction in pollution required in section 117 of the Water Quality

Act of 1987 (33 U.S.C.A. § 1267), known as the Chesapeake Bay Agree-
ments.
(3) Economic development.

(i) Development activity and job creation/retention resulting directly or
indirectly from the project.

(ii) Opportunity to use other State programs, such as the Business Infra-
structure Development, Site Development and Community Facilities pro-
grams, to fund the project.

(iii) Degree of local distress in the county where the project is located.
(4) Compliance.

(i) Enforcement status of the project.
(ii) Existence of overload conditions.

(5) Adequacy, efficiency and social impact.
(i) Extent that reorganization or consolidation of facilities will be

accomplished.
(ii) Population directly affected.
(iii) Median household income in comparison to Statewide median.
(iv) The ongoing ability of the applicant to operate and maintain the

project facilities and system.
(v) An increase in the reliability of service.
(vi) Efficiency of the proposed solution when compared with other alter-

natives.

Cross References

This section cited in 25 Pa. Code § 103.5 (relating to preparation of project lists); 25 Pa. Code
§ 963.7 (relating to application procedure); and 25 Pa. Code § 963.11 (relating to eligible costs).
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§ 963.9. Water project evaluation criteria.
The following are water project evaluation criteria:

(1) Public health.
(i) Elimination of an ongoing public health hazard.
(ii) Elimination of a periodic or potential health hazard.
(iii) Preventive maintenance—related to health hazards.

(2) Public safety.
(i) Elimination of an ongoing safety hazard.
(ii) Elimination of a periodic or potential safety hazard.
(iii) Preventive maintenance—related to safety hazards.

(3) Economic development.
(i) Development activity and job creation/retention resulting directly or

indirectly from the project.
(ii) Opportunity to use other State programs, such as the Business Infra-

structure Development, Site Development and Community Facilities pro-
grams, to fund the project.

(iii) Degree of local distress in the county where the project is located.
(4) Compliance-improvement in water system compliance.
(5) Environmental and social impact.

(i) Beneficial environmental and social impacts.
(ii) Beneficial environmental impact only.
(iii) Beneficial social impact only.

(6) Adequacy and efficiency.
(i) Increase in availability of water, consolidation of systems, water

conservation or improvement in aesthetic water quality.
(ii) The ongoing ability of the applicant to operate and maintain the

project facilities and system.
(iii) An increase in the reliability of service.
(iv) Efficiency of the proposed solution when compared with other alter-

natives.

Cross References

This section cited in 25 Pa. Code § 963.7 (relating to application procedure); and 25 Pa. Code
§ 963.11 (relating to eligible costs).

§ 963.9a. Stormwater project evaluation criteria.
The following are stormwater project evaluation criteria:

(1) Public health and safety.
(i) Elimination of critical ongoing safety or health hazard.
(ii) Elimination of a chronic safety or health hazard which frequently

occurs.
(iii) Elimination of a potential safety or health hazard associated with

periodic flooding.
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(2) Environmental impact.
(i) The improvement or prevention of a problem to the environment or

to natural resources.
(ii) Whether the project is located in areas of karst topography and sus-

ceptible to sinkhole development or has no natural watercourse within the
municipal boundaries encompassing the project.
(3) Economic development.

(i) Development, activity and job creation retention resulting directly
or indirectly from a project.

(ii) Opportunity to use other State programs, such as the Business Infra-
structure Development, Site Development and Community Facilities Pro-
grams, to fund the project.

(iii) Degree of local distress in the county where the project is located.
(4) Compliance.

(i) Improvement of compliance with existing laws, rules and regula-
tions if compliance will eliminate the necessity to issue an order.

(ii) Compliance with law, an order, decree, agreement or a deadline
specified in regulation.
(5) Adequacy and efficiency.

(i) The extent that the project proposes facility regionalization or sys-
tem consolidation to improve operation, maintenance or function of the
stormwater facility.

(ii) The extent that the project involves multiple-governmental partici-
pation.

(iii) The extent that the project has a sponsoring municipal entity which
has a population less than or equal to 12,000 residents as reported in the lat-
est census.

Source

The provisions of this § 963.9a adopted July 7, 1995, effective July 8, 1995, 25 Pa.B. 2720.

§ 963.10. Approval of applications: priority of loans.
(a) At each regularly scheduled meeting, the Board will approve, deny or

defer each application presented at the meeting.
(b) The deferral of an application will not have an effect on its priority or

ranking at a subsequent Board meeting.

§ 963.11. Eligible costs.
(a) In addition to the costs eligible for assistance enumerated in the act, eli-

gible project costs considered by the Board include the following:
(1) Project design and engineering incorporated in the final project, includ-

ing the development of prefeasibility, feasibility and planning studies, plans,
specifications, cost estimates, surveys, project inspection and management and
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costs associated with the completion of a second opinion project review
required under § 963.20 or § 965.7 (relating to second opinion project
review).

(2) Financial condition and audit reports required for financial assistance
application.

(3) Administrative costs, including financial reporting costs, generated by
the project and specifically included in the financial assistance agreement.
These costs include the cost associated with completing the application itself.

(4) Acquisition of property rights, including that of necessary easements or
rights-of-way, and equipment that are preliminary to or a necessary part of the
project. Acquisition of property rights may include the costs associated with the
acquisition, including taxes, fees, surveys, title insurance and relocation fees
specifically included in the financial assistance agreement.

(5) Capital contributions to be paid by the applicant for the use of existing
treatment, storage, distribution or related capacity. Section 963.17 (relating to
funding limitations) applies to the payment of capital contributions. In particu-
lar, capital contributions paid prior to approval by the Authority, and in the
absence of a letter of no prejudice issued by the Authority, will not be consid-
ered eligible costs. Capital contributions are eligible costs only when the fol-
lowing conditions are met:

(i) The use of the capacity by the applicant is either acquired for the
life of the capacity or is leased for a sufficiently long period and with rights
and privileges as to be tantamount, in the Authority’s judgment, to acquisi-
tion.

(ii) The price charged for the capacity does not exceed the sum of the
following:

(A) The applicant’s proportionate share of the unpaid principal of a
debt incurred to finance construction of the capacity. The applicant’s pro-
portionate share equals the percentage of the existing capacity that the
applicant is acquiring or leasing.

(B) Costs incurred by the capacity’s owner to modify the capacity to
make it available for the applicant’s use.
(iii) The financing of capital contributions by the authority does not

result in rate reductions to existing users beyond those attributable to the
mere spreading of common costs over a larger number of users, comprised
of existing users and those represented by the applicant.

(iv) If the capacity being acquired or leased is already in use, the evalu-
ation of the project under the criteria in §§ 963.8 and 963.9 (relating to
wastewater project evaluation criteria; and water project evaluation criteria)
is on a net benefit basis. Only benefits that are in excess of the benefits
already being generated by use of the capacity shall be counted in evaluating
the project.
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(v) The financing of capital contributions by the authority neither
directly nor indirectly jeopardizes a source of authority funds. In particular,
that portion of a capital contribution financed by the Authority equal to the
unpaid principal of a tax-exempt debt incurred to finance construction of the
capacity shall be used to retire that debt.

(vi) The financing of capital contributions by the authority does not
directly or indirectly duplicate the assistance provided by the Authority for a
project.
(6) Legal service fees generated by the project.
(7) Permit fees.
(8) Insurance or bonds associated with the construction of the project.
(9) Security bonds, necessary reserves and costs of establishing and secur-

ing total financing arrangements for the project.
(10) Interest during construction or financing of the project and allowance

for funds used during construction.
(11) Project construction, including labor, materials, machinery, equipment,

site preparation and restoration costs associated with the project.
(12) Other costs the Board has determined to be necessary or incident to the

project. The applicant shall demonstrate that the activities associated with these
costs are integral to the proposed project and that the costs are unavoidable.
(b) Eligible costs incurred prior to an application being considered by the

Board may be reimbursed in assistance provided by the Board, except that acqui-
sition and construction costs are not reimbursable unless the applicant obtains a
letter of no prejudice under § 963.17(b).

(c) Funds encumbered or advanced for the project which are not used for eli-
gible costs in the project shall be returned to the fund or account from which they
originated for reallocation and use in other projects.

Source

The provisions of this § 963.11 adopted February 24, 1989, effective February 25, 1989, 19 Pa.B.
771; amended May 3, 1991, effective May 4, 1991, 21 Pa.B. 2006; amended July 7, 1995, effective
July 8, 1995, 25 Pa.B. 2720; amended November 21, 1997, effective November 22, 1997, 27 Pa.B.
6080. Immediately preceding text appears at serial pages (197562) to (197564).

Cross References

This section cited in 25 Pa. Code § 963.12 (relating to ineligible costs).

§ 963.12. Ineligible costs.
(a) Sewerage. The following activities conducted in conjunction with sewer-

age project development and construction are not eligible for financial assistance:
(1) Costs of acquisition or construction of interior plumbing and that por-

tion of house laterals that is neither owned by, nor the responsibility of, the
applicant wastewater system.
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(2) Projects that have not secured planning and permit approvals under
Chapters 71, 91 and 92 (relating to administration of sewage facilities planning
program; general provisions; and National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System permitting, monitoring and compliance).

(3) Costs associated with the purchase of land that is not a component in
the collection process or the physical, biological or chemical treatment process
or are costs which would not qualify as ‘‘eligible costs’’ under § 963.11(a)(4)
(relating to eligible costs).

(4) Legal or professional fees associated with litigation of a Common-
wealth enforcement action.

(5) Costs associated with replanning or redesign subsequent to loan
approval except where unforeseeable site conditions discovered during con-
struction require replanning or redesign. The applicant/borrower shall demon-
strate to the Authority that extensive effort was made in examining site condi-
tions before planning and design were finalized. The Authority may also
approve replanning or redesign costs if the replanning or redesign would result
in cost savings sufficient, in the Authority’s judgment, to justify those costs.

(6) Costs associated with the development of an approvable official sew-
age plan under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (35 P. S. §§ 750.1—
750.20).

(7) Costs associated with the extraction for profit of minerals or other
resources from wastewater or sludges unless, in the case of public facilities, the
profits from the extraction will be used solely to reduce system user costs.

(b) Industrial wastewater. The following activities conducted in conjunction
with industrial wastewater project development and construction are not eligible
for financial assistance:

(1) Costs of acquisition or construction of interior plumbing.

(2) Projects which have not secured planning and permit approvals under
Chapters 91 and 92.

(3) Costs associated with the purchase of land that is not a component in
the collection process or the physical, biological or chemical treatment process
or costs which would not qualify as eligible costs under § 963.11(a)(4).

(4) Legal or professional fees associated with litigation of a Common-
wealth enforcement action.

(5) Costs associated with replanning or redesign subsequent to financial
assistance approval except where unforeseeable site conditions discovered dur-
ing construction requires replanning or redesign. The applicant/borrower shall
demonstrate to the Authority that extensive effort was made in examining site
conditions before planning and design were finalized.

(6) Costs associated with the extraction for profit of minerals or other
resources from wastewater or sludges.
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(c) Water systems. The following activities conducted in conjunction with
water project development and construction are not eligible for financial assis-
tance:

(1) Projects or those portions of projects not related to a water system.
(2) Costs of acquisition or construction of interior plumbing and fixtures.
(3) Costs associated with the purchase of land that is not a component in

the collection, treatment or distribution process; or are costs which would not
qualify as eligible costs under § 963.11(a)(4).

(4) Legal or professional fees associated with litigation of a Common-
wealth enforcement action.

(5) Projects for water systems which are not in compliance with require-
ments established under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S.
§§ 721.1—721.17) unless the purpose of the project is to bring the water sys-
tem into compliance.

(6) Costs associated with replanning or redesign subsequent to loan
approval except where unforeseeable site conditions discovered during con-
struction require replanning or redesign. The applicant/borrower shall demon-
strate to the Authority that extensive effort was made in examining site condi-
tions before planning and design were finalized.
(d) Stormwater projects. The following costs associated with stormwater

projects development are not eligible for financial assistance:
(1) Costs associated with a stormwater project located within a watershed

for which a county has not adopted a watershed stormwater management plan,
as required by the Storm Water Management Act, shall be ineligible for finan-
cial assistance under the act, except that:

(i) Costs associated with a project within a watershed which includes
land in more than one county and for which the Department has required that
a joint plan for the entire watershed be submitted by the affected counties
shall be ineligible for financial assistance under the act only if any county in
which the project is located is found to have failed to cooperate in the devel-
opment of the joint plan.

(ii) A stormwater project specifically designed to maintain or improve,
or both, existing water quality and to comply with the National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) stormwater permitting requirements
shall be eligible for financial support under the act.

(iii) Costs associated with a project located in a municipality which has
enacted a stormwater management ordinance requiring land owners and per-
sons engaged in the alteration or development of land to implement measures
to ensure that the maximum rate of stormwater runoff is no greater after the
development than prior to development activities or to manage the quantity,
velocity and direction of resulting stormwater runoff in a manner which oth-
erwise adequately protects the health and property of residents from the pos-
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sibility of injury as required by the Storm Water Management Act shall be
eligible for financial support under the act.
(2) Costs associated with a stormwater project located within a municipal-

ity which is not implementing ordinances under an existing county-prepared
and Department-approved watershed plan.

(3) Costs associated with a project in which work is done within the
stream, including activities such as widening/realignment of channel, improve-
ments along banks and bed of the channel and increasing capacity of the chan-
nel.

(4) Costs associated with projects or those portions of projects not related
to a stormwater system as determined by project staff. The staff determination
will be submitted to the applicant in writing.

(5) Costs associated with legal or professional fees directly related to liti-
gation of a Commonwealth enforcement action.

(6) Costs associated with projects for stormwater systems which are not in
compliance with the requirements established under the Storm Water Manage-
ment Act unless the purpose of the project is to bring the stormwater system
into compliance.

(7) Costs associated with replanning or redesign subsequent to loan
approval except where unforeseeable site conditions discovered during con-
struction require replanning or redesigning. The applicant/borrower shall dem-
onstrate to the Authority that extensive effort was made in existing site condi-
tions before planning and design were finalized. The Authority may also
approve replanning and redesign costs if the replanning or redesign would
result in cost savings sufficient, in the Authority’s judgment, to justify those
costs.

Source

The provisions of this § 963.12 adopted February 24, 1989, effective February 25, 1989, 19 Pa.B.
771; amended May 3, 1991, effective May 4, 1991, 21 Pa.B. 2006; amended July 7, 1995, effective
July 8, 1995, 25 Pa.B. 2720. Immediately preceding text appears at serial pages (159276) to (159277).

§ 963.13. Advance funding.

(a) Advance funding assistance. The Authority may make funding available
to finance those activities undertaken prior to application for construction
financing—for example, feasibility analyses, design and engineering work. Defi-
nitions, provisions, restrictions, procedures and authorizations that are enumer-
ated in the act and in this chapter apply in the same manner to advance funding
assistance as they do to construction financing assistance, except as modified by
subsections (b)—(i).

(b) Types of assistance.
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(1) Drinking water projects. Advance funding assistance may be available
for two separate types of activities, each requiring the submittal of its own
application as follows:

(i) Feasibility analyses. Costs associated with prefeasibility and feasi-
bility studies may be funded. Applicants shall complete an Advance Funding
Application for Feasibility Analyses to apply for the funding needed to help
identify problems, possible solutions, alternative sources of financing, and
the like, and to perform related tasks undertaken prior to, but not including,
the design and engineering of a potential construction project.

(ii) Design and engineering. Costs associated with design and engineer-
ing work can be funded by financial assistance obtained by completing an
Advance Funding Application for Design and Engineering. Eligible costs
include those incurred between the point of completing a feasibility analysis
and the point of applying for construction financing, although prior costs
incurred for feasibility analysis may be reimbursed by this financial assis-
tance.
(2) Wastewater projects. Advance funding will be available only for design

and engineering. Costs incurred prior to this will not be eligible for financing
by advance funding as long as 50% grants remain available for reimbursing
costs incurred under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (35 P. S.
§§ 750.1—750.20).

(3) Stormwater systems.
(i) Feasibility analyses. Section 963.7(a) and (b) (relating to applica-

tion procedure) applies. After the tasks described in § 963.7(a) and (b) are
complete, an applicant may submit to the Authority an Advance Funding
Application for Feasibility Analyses.

(ii) Design and engineering. Section 963.7(a) and (b) applies. After the
tasks described in § 963.7(a) and (b) are complete, an applicant may submit
to the Authority an Advance Funding Application for Design and Engineer-
ing.

(c) Terms of loans. Advance funding loans will be for a term of up to 5 years.
Repayment will begin at the completion of the feasibility analysis or design and
engineering work—as applicable—funded by this loan. If the recipient of an
advance funding loan subsequently receives a higher level of Authority
assistance—for example, for either design and engineering or construction, as
applicable—the outstanding balance of the advance funding loan may be sub-
sumed in this assistance and, in the case of a subsequent loan, carry the terms
established by that subsequent loan.

(d) Funding limitations. Section 963.17 (relating to funding limitations)
applies, with the exception that the applicable funding limits shall be 10% of the
amounts specified in § 963.17(f). In other cases, the provisions established pur-
suant to construction are applicable to feasibility analyses or design and engineer-
ing, as is appropriate.
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(e) Total amount of available advance funding assistance. It will be the
Authority’s general goal to set aside up to 10% of total available financial assis-
tance for advance funding during a fiscal year. This percentage can be exceeded
with an affirmative vote of nine members of the Board.

(f) Additional requirements for applications.
(1) Drinking water systems.

(i) Feasibility analyses. Section 963.7(a) and (b) applies. After the
tasks described in § 963.7(a) and (b) are complete, an applicant may submit
to the Authority, an Advance Funding Application for Feasibility Analyses.

(ii) Design and engineering. Section 963.7(a) and (b) applies. After the
tasks described in § 963.7(a) and (b) are complete, an applicant may submit
to the Authority an Advance Funding Application for Design and Engineer-
ing.
(2) Wastewater systems. Section 963.7(a)—(c) applies. After the tasks

described in § 963.7(a)—(c) are complete, an applicant may submit to the
Authority an Advance Funding Application for Design and Engineering.
(g) Continuation of overall project. A recipient of financial assistance for

advance funding shall initiate construction of the proposed project in accordance
with the time frames established by the Authority at the time of approval. If the
recipient fails to implement the proposed project in accordance with either the
original approved time frame schedule or an amended schedule approved by the
Authority, funds disbursed to the recipient by the Authority shall immediately be
due and payable. The Authority will exercise power it deems necessary or appro-
priate under section 6 of the act (35 P. S. § 751.6) to effectuate the repayment of
these amounts.

(h) Effect of advance funding assistance. The awarding of advance funding
assistance will not have an effect on the priority or ranking of subsequent appli-
cations submitted by the recipient for higher levels of Authority assistance.

(i) Limitation. Advance funding assistance will not be made available that
might jeopardize or compromise a source of Authority funds.

Source

The provisions of § 963.13 amended July 7, 1995, effective July 8, 1995, 25 Pa.B. 2720. Imme-
diately preceding text appears at serial pages (159278) to (159279) and (136467).

§ 963.14. Grants.
(a) A grant will be considered only when the Board determines that the

financial condition of the recipient indicates that repayment of a loan is unlikely
and that the recipient will not be able to proceed with the project without a grant.
If the Board decides to award a grant, the Board will attempt to mix the grant
funds with loan funds.

(b) In determining whether a grant should be offered, and, if so, what propor-
tion of the financial assistance offered should constitute a grant and what portion
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should constitute a loan, the Board will consider the ultimate effect that financ-
ing a project’s costs will have on the rates that customers will have to pay. A rate
increase will be compared with local incomes and ability to pay in assessing the
need for a grant. In doing this assessment, the Board may consider factors includ-
ing, but not limited to, the following:

(1) The median household income of the system’s service area.
(2) Existing and projected user fees.
(3) The financial condition of the applicant, including revenues, expenses,

debt structure, equity position, available collateral and financial condition of an
owner or parent organization.

(4) The social, economic and financial condition of the community served
by the project in comparison with communities in similar socio-economic cir-
cumstances.

(5) The inability of the applicant to secure grant funding from other
sources.
(c) The Board may limit individual grant awards to whatever amount it

deems desirable.
(d) A grant will be made subject to terms and conditions the Board estab-

lishes.

§ 963.15. Loans.
(a) The term of loans shall normally be 20 years from the day the loan agree-

ments are executed. The Board may specify different terms in cases that it deems
necessary or desirable to do so.

(b) The borrower shall pay interest at the determined rate on funds disbursed
during construction. Upon completion of the project and its acceptance by the
Board, or upon 3 years from the date the loan agreements are executed, which-
ever comes first, payments of principal and interest shall become due and pay-
able upon an amortization schedule to be established by the Board. The Board
may defer the initiation of the repayment of principal up to 5 years from the date
the loan agreements are executed. The borrower may begin principal and interest
payments sooner than required here, if it so chooses.

(c) The minimum rate of interest to be paid on a loan is 1%. The maximum
rate of interest may not exceed the following:

(1) For projects in counties where the unemployment rate exceeds the
Statewide unemployment rate by 40% or more, 1% for the first 5 years and
25% of the bond interest rate for the remainder of the loan.

(2) For projects in counties where the unemployment rate exceeds the
Statewide unemployment rate, but exceeds it by less than 40%, 30% of the
bond interest rate for the first 5 years and 60% of the bond interest rate for the
remainder of the loan.

(3) For other projects, 60% of the bond interest rate for the first 5 years
and 75% of the bond interest rate for the remainder of the loan.
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(4) For projects within municipalities for which unemployment rates exist
which would qualify the project for lower interest rates than if the relevant
county unemployment rates were used, the unemployment rate of that munici-
pality may be used in determining the interest rate on the loan.

(5) As used in this subsection, ‘‘unemployment rate of the county’’ means
the average unemployment rate for the county in the most recent calendar year
for which data have been finalized. For the projects which serve multiple
counties, the highest unemployment rate of the counties involved shall be used.
The unemployment data utilized shall be data reported by the Department of
Labor and Industry.

(6) As used in this subsection, ‘‘bond interest rate’’ means the rate of inter-
est paid by the Commonwealth immediately preceding the date of the loan for
the general obligation bonds used to finance the loan.
(d) In establishing the interest rate of a loan, the Board will consider the ulti-

mate effect that financing a project’s costs will have on the rates that customers
will have to pay. A rate increase will be compared with local incomes and ability
to pay in determining a loan’s interest rate. In the process of setting an interest
rate, the Board may consider factors including, but not limited to, the following:

(1) The current market interest rate.
(2) The financial, social and economic condition of the area served by the

project in comparison with communities in similar socio-economic circum-
stances.

(3) The financial condition of the applicant.
(4) The median household income in the system’s service area.
(5) Historical, existing and projected user fees.
(6) The financial condition of the Authority and the necessity to maintain

the Authority’s funds in a financially sound manner.
(e) A loan will be made subject to terms and conditions the Board establishes.
(f) A loan made to a governmental unit is subject to the Local Government

Unit Debt Act (53 P. S. §§ 6780-1—6780-609).

§ 963.16. Other forms of assistance.
The Authority may provide other forms and methods of assistance in addition

to loans and grants, as provided in section 10(h) of the act (35 P. S. § 751.10(h)).
Other forms and methods include, but are not limited to, bond and loan guaran-
tees and the purchase or insurance of bonds.

§ 963.17. Funding limitations.
(a) Refinancing.

(1) As provided in section 10(m) of the act (35 P. S. § 751.10(m)), finan-
cial assistance will not be available for refinancing of a project, except that the
Water Pollution Control Revolving Fund may be used to the extent authorized
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by the Water Quality Act of 1987 (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1387; 1414a) for a
project commenced after March 7, 1985.

(2) The provision of financial assistance by the Authority will be prohib-
ited under this section when one of the following conditions applies for an
applicant’s project:

(i) Construction is initiated prior to the time that application to the
Board for financial assistance is approved, and, except as otherwise provided
in subsection (b) or (h), a Letter of No Prejudice has not been issued by the
Authority.

(ii) The applicant has adequate long-term financing in place prior to
initiation of construction, and completion of the project with this financing
will result in reasonable user rates, relative to the project users’ ability to pay,
and the rates paid by users of systems in comparable socio-economic circum-
stances.
(3) For purposes of this section, the term ‘‘long-term financing’’ excludes

a credit accommodation—including a loan, line of credit, bond financing or
other credit facility—which:

(i) Has a final maturity date not exceeding the later of one of the fol-
lowing:

(A) Five years from the date the credit accommodation was consum-
mated.

(B) Six months following the anticipated completion of construction,
as evidenced by a certificate of the consulting engineer to the applicant or
other evidence acceptable to the Authority.
(ii) Can be prepaid by the applicant on or before a date which is not

later than 90 days following the date upon which the financial assistance is
provided by the Authority.

(b) Letters of No Prejudice.
(1) Exceptions to the general prohibition against initiation of construction

prior to consideration by the Board may be made when a project is required to
proceed before an application for financial assistance can be approved by the
Board. In this case, a potential applicant may apply to the Authority for a Let-
ter of No Prejudice, wherein the Authority agrees to consider a future applica-
tion for financial assistance without limitation or prejudice even if project con-
struction has begun at that time. If the Authority issues a Letter of No
Prejudice, project construction can begin without jeopardizing or benefiting a
future application.

(2) A Letter of No Prejudice may be granted by the Authority if a project
is required to be initiated to accomplish one of the following:

(i) Comply with a State or Federal regulatory order; for example, a
Department Consent Order and Agreement.

(ii) Attend to some demonstrable public health or safety emergency.
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(iii) Make possible an economic development project resulting in reten-
tion of existing jobs or the creation of new jobs where the opportunity may
be lost because of delay.
(3) The Authority will seek independent confirmation from the Department

or other appropriate State or Federal agencies that a public health or safety
emergency justifying issuance of a Letter of No Prejudice does in fact exist.
The Authority will seek similar confirmation from the Department of Com-
merce regarding the possible loss of an economic development opportunity.
(c) Partial funding.

(1) The Authority reserves the right to provide funding for only a portion
of the total costs of a project or only a portion of the amount requested in a
financial assistance application. Partial funding will be considered when the
Authority’s ability to pay analysis indicates that a project’s user fees, relative
to ability to pay, would be below those of systems in comparable socio-
economic circumstances when the amount of assistance requested in an appli-
cation is financed at the maximum interest rates defined in section 10(f) of the
act. In that case, the amount of assistance provided by the Authority will be
reduced below that requested by the applicant until resulting user rates are
equivalent to those systems in comparable socio-economic circumstances.

(2) The Authority may also provide only partial funding when it deter-
mines that action is necessary to protect the Authority’s financial integrity.
(d) Alternative sources of financing.

(1) An applicant shall explore possible sources of financing for the pro-
posed project before applying to the Authority. The Authority will continue to
encourage and assist even a successful applicant to seek alternative resources
of financing to supplement financing provided by the Authority.

(2) The extent to which the Authority will require an applicant to rely on
available alternative financing will depend upon the effect this financing has on
user rates, relative to a project users’ ability to pay and in relation to systems
in comparable socio-economic circumstances. This evaluation shall apply to
financing secured by an applicant prior to initiation of the application process,
as well as financing secured thereafter.
(e) Other forms of assistance. As provided in section 10(h) of the act, the

Authority may make full use of other forms of assistance to applicants, in addi-
tion to providing loans and grants. This alternative assistance can include bond
and loan guarantees and the purchase of bond insurance.

(f) Total funding limits. Total assistance to a single project will not total more
than $11 million or $20 million if a project serves more than one municipality,
except that the Board by an affirmative vote of at least nine members may autho-
rize loans in excess of $20 million to comprehensive projects providing or pro-
posing consolidated services to a region encompassing all or parts of four or more
municipalities.
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(g) Limitation. Financial assistance will not be made available that might
jeopardize or compromise a source of Authority funds.

(h) Limited exception. Failure by an applicant to request a Letter of No Preju-
dice prior to initiating construction of a project will not render a subsequent
application for financial assistance to the Authority ineligible if the following
conditions apply:

(1) The construction was initiated between the dates of March 1, 1988, and
February 25, 1989.

(2) The applicant would have otherwise qualified for a Letter of No Preju-
dice under this chapter.

Authority

The provisions of this § 963.17 amended under the Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Author-
ity Act (35 P. S. §§ 751.1—751.20).

Source

The provisions of this § 963.17 adopted February 24, 1989, effective February 25, 1989, 19 Pa.B.
771; amended October 26, 1990, effective October 27, 1990, 20 Pa.B. 5425; amended July 7, 1995,
effective July 8, 1995, 25 Pa.B. 2720. Immediately preceding text appears at serial pages (151744)
and (171139) to (171140).

Cross References

This section cited in 25 Pa. Code § 963.11 (relating to eligible costs); 25 Pa. Code § 963.13
(relating to advance funding); and 25 Pa. Code § 965.4 (relating to eligible costs).

§ 963.18. Project implementation and reporting.
(a) For each project approved by the Board, the administrative staff will

develop financial assistance documents which will, among other things, define
the terms and conditions under which the financial assistance is offered, the
project management plan, project cost breakdown, project scope and other legal
documents determined to be necessary by the Authority.

(b) Before beginning construction work, the applicant and its engineer shall
confer with the Department project engineer to confirm the scope and schedule
of the project and schedule periodic inspections by the Department. The applicant
shall begin construction of the project, in accordance with its application, within
12 months of approval by the Board. If the applicant does not begin implemen-
tation within 12 months and continue work without unreasonable interruption, the
financial assistance may be withdrawn by the Board.

(c) The applicant may not deviate from the scope, approved design or time
schedule for a project unless written approval is given by the Authority.

(1) Scope changes.
(i) If the deviation or change involves one or more of the following it

is considered a scope change:
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(A) An increase or decrease in the scale of a project that results in
either more or fewer people being served.

(B) A change in process that uses a different method to achieve the
same result.

(C) Performing a different function within a project.
(ii) Scope changes shall be submitted in writing to the Authority for

review and approval, whether they result in a change to an existing contract
or not. Failure to do so may jeopardize funding.

(iii) Funding for scope changes will be approved only in the following
circumstances:

(A) The change in scope is a result of new or revised State or Federal
requirements, not in effect at the time the application was approved for
funding by the Board, and enacted prior to the scheduled conclusion of
construction as presented to the Authority in the Applicant’s original Orga-
nization and Management Plan.

(B) The change in scope is necessary to protect the structural or pro-
cess integrity of the facilities.

(C) Adverse conditions are identified during the construction of the
facilities which could not have been foreseen by the design engineer prior
to encountering the condition. The applicant/borrower shall demonstrate to
the Board that extensive effort was made in examining site conditions
before planning and design were finalized.

(D) The change is necessary to relieve emergency conditions occurring
during construction of the facilities.

(2) Change order.
(i) A deviation or change in the design, construction or time schedule

of a project not considered a scope change is a change order.
(ii) Change orders shall be submitted in writing to the Authority for

review and approval whether they result in a change to an existing contract
or not.

(iii) If change orders exceed $25,000 or 2% of the amount of the
project’s construction cost, whichever is smaller, or the aggregate cost of all
change orders of the project exceed 10% of the project’s construction cost,
written prior approval will be required from the Authority and Department.
(3) Funding eligibility. Funding eligibility for scope changes and change

orders will be based on the criteria described in section 10 of the act (35 P. S.
§ 751.10) and § 963.5 (relating to financial assistance criteria).

(4) Consent to changes. Consent of the Authority to a scope change or
change order will not be deemed to increase the amount of financial assistance
provided without the express approval of the Board.

(5) Refunds. The Authority has the right to request a refund for a cost paid
by the Authority including a cost of the project, scope changes or change orders
which are deemed to be ineligible.
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(d) A request for a disbursal of financial assistance shall be on forms
approved by the Authority and shall be submitted on a schedule approved by the
Authority.

(e) The applicant shall maintain project progress and financial records, to
substantiate expenditures and activities shown on the approved Organization and
Management Plan and budget for the project.

(f) The applicant shall furnish the Authority with status reports at the
Authority’s request until the project is completed. The applicant shall also pro-
vide the Authority with its annual financial report for each year throughout the
repayment period of a loan provided by the Authority.

(g) If the applicant fails to comply with this section, the Authority may with-
draw the remaining funds allocated to the project, as well as take other action to
which it is legally entitled to take.

Source

The provisions of this § 963.18 amended July 7, 1995, effective July 8, 1995, 25 Pa.B. 2720.
Immediately preceding text appears at serial pages (151747) to (151748).

§ 963.19. Continuing education of system operators.

(a) An applicant for financial assistance shall include a 5-year operator train-
ing plan as part of the assistance application. The operator training plan shall be
reviewed and updated at 5-year intervals—or more often if appropriate—and
shall be submitted to the Authority for approval within 3 months of the end of
each 5-year cycle. The 5-year training plan shall specify the education programs
in which identified system operators or supporting staff plan to participate each
year. The minimum level of educational topics included in the training plan shall
correlate to the classification of the treatment facility being operated.

(b) Education sources to be included in the 5-year training plan may include
the following:

(1) Water and wastewater treatment facility operator training courses con-
ducted or certified by the Department of Community Affairs or equivalent
courses conducted or approved by the Department.

(2) Appropriate related courses provided by an accredited university or
institution or approved by the Department.

(3) Specialty courses, professional seminars or operator outreach training
programs conducted or sponsored by State or Federal agencies, organizations
such as the Water Pollution Control Federation, the Water Pollution Control
Association of Pennsylvania, the American Water Works Association, the
American Society of Civil Engineers and the National Rural Water Association.

(4) Reasonable substitutions or modifications may be made to the plan if
projected training courses are unavailable or become inappropriate.
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(c) Certification or other documentation demonstrating participation in the
education programs, as identified in each 5-year training plan, shall be submitted
as support to training plan renewals.

(d) Failure to submit, maintain, update or follow the approved operator train-
ing plan may result in the Authority ceasing financial assistance and recovering
prior payments including, but not limited to, the immediate repayment of out-
standing loans and interest and grants.

Cross References

This section cited in 25 Pa. Code § 963.4 (relating to applicant eligibility).

§ 963.20. Second opinion project review.
(a) If the total estimated construction cost plus any amount allocated for con-

tingency for a project is greater than $10 million, the applicant shall have a sec-
ond opinion project review completed.

(1) Prior to project design, an applicant shall participate in a project con-
sultation with the Department and, if required by this section, shall make plans
for a second opinion project review.

(2) An applicant shall provide the Department with a time line indicating
the anticipated beginning and end dates of the second opinion project review if
a review is required by this section.
(b) An applicant shall meet the following requirements when undertaking a

second opinion project review:
(1) The second opinion project review shall be planned for and completed

by the time the project design is 20% to 40% complete, unless the applicant
requests in writing from the Authority an extension of time due to some rea-
sonable and unforeseen circumstance.

(2) The second opinion project review shall focus primarily on the treat-
ment facilities but shall also include an analysis of the total project design. In
either case, the review shall include an evaluation of cost effectiveness, com-
plexity and impact of the project on the community.

(3) Upon completion of the second opinion project review, the reviewer
shall provide a written report to the applicant which summarizes findings and
describes proposed implementation of recommendations. The written report of
the second opinion project review shall be issued under seal of a professional
engineer licensed to practice in this Commonwealth.

(4) The applicant shall cause the implementation of the reported recom-
mendations to the maximum extent feasible.

(5) A copy of the second opinion project review shall be submitted to the
Authority along with a proposal addressing each recommendation and their
incorporation into the project design unless to do so would not be cost effec-
tive, reliable or reasonable based upon the delay it would cause in the project
or because to do so would cause an unreasonable burden upon a factor critical
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to the treatment or collection system and the environmental impact of the
project. The copy of the second opinion project review and the applicant’s pro-
posal shall be submitted to the Authority within 90-calendar days from the
completion of the review.

(i) If the Authority disagrees with the reason set forth by the applicant
for not adopting a second opinion project review recommendation, the
administrative staff may not recommend approval of financial assistance to
the Board for that portion of the project.

(ii) An applicant may appeal the administrative staff’s recommendation
to the Board, in accordance with 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to general rules
of administrative practice and procedure).

(c) The second opinion project review report may be used by the administra-
tive staff in the cost effectiveness evaluation performed during the application
review process.

Source

The provisions of this § 963.20 adopted November 21, 1997, effective November 22, 1997, 27
Pa.B. 6080.

Cross References

This section cited in 25 Pa. Code § 963.11 (relating to eligible costs).

[Next page is 965-1.]
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